



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010693322024

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3167/2024**

HEMA GOSWAMI AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: **None.**

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State.
Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG, Mr.
Manish Madhukar, Mr. Abhigyan and
Ms. Reya Paul, Advs. for Delhi
Police.
SI Dharamvir Singh, P.S. Maidan
Garhi.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 17.08.2026

1. **None appears for the petitioner. None had appeared on earlier occasions as well.**
2. **Accordingly, the petition stands dismissed for want of prosecution.**

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 17, 2026

aks